

Date November 21, 2022

APPROVING GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE WAVELAND TROLLEY LOOP FOUNDATION FOR WAVELAND TROLLEY LOOP PROJECT

WHEREAS, The Waveland Trolley Loop Foundation is working to construct the Waveland Trolley Loop Project ("Project"), which includes the installation of a brick path loop that follows the original rails, an interactive two-dimensional, life size trolley car sculpture, a seating area and informational displays in the northeast corner of 4908 University Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the Project will serve a public purpose of highlighting the history of trolleys within the City of Des Moines, recognizing the site of the last remaining intact trolley line terminus in the metro area, and turning an underutilized site into a place to celebrate and educate the public about the history of the trolly network that once served the City of Des Moines; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to enter in to a grant agreement ("Agreement") to provide a financial grant in the amount of \$20,000 in support of the Project, which financial grant will be paid from the City's general fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that:

1. The Grant Agreement between the City and The Waveland Trolley Loop Foundation for the Project for a grant not to exceed \$20,000 is hereby approved and, subject to the Legal Department's approval of the Agreement as to form, the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to sign said Agreement, the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to attest to the Mayor's signature, and the City Manager is hereby authorized to administer the agreement.

MOVED by					to adopt. Second by
FORM APPROVED:					
[s/ Lísa A. Wíeland					
Lisa A. Wieland, Assistant City Attorney					
COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	CERTIFICATE I, LAURA BAUMGARTNER, Acting City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.
COWNIE					
BOESEN					
GATTO					
MANDELBAUM					
SHEUMAKER					
VOSS					
WESTERGAARD					
TOTAL					
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED					
			I	Mayor	Acting City Clerk